The Recitals stated above are incorporated herein and made a material part of this 
Agreement by this reference. 

2. SUBRECIPIENT’S CONTACT PERSON 

a. Subrecipient Contact Person: Gina Chamness, City Manager 

3. FUNDING AMOUNT 
a. Total Agreement amount of two hundred twenty thousand dollars 00/100 ($220,000.00) 

4. PROJECT(S) STATEMENT OF WORK 

a. Project name: Holladay Home Repair Loan Program (“HRLP”). 
b. Total project cost: $230,720.00 
c. The HRLP program is designed to address emergency repairs, health and safety hazards, 

conserve energy and preserve the low-to-moderate housing community within Holladay.

[...]

The following information is provided pursuant to 2 CFR 200.332(a)(1): 

i. Subrecipient Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) Number: ZSSCD6CJKAP1 
ii. Federal Award Identification No (FAIN): B25UC490001 

iii. Federal Award Date: 07/01/2025 
iv. Amount of Federal Funds Obligated to Subrecipient by this Agreement: Two 

hundred twenty thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($220,000.00) 
v. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated to Subrecipient by County, including 

current obligation: Two hundred twenty thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($220,000.00) 

vi. Total Amount of the Federal Awards committed to Subrecipient: Two hundred 
twenty thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($220,000.00) 

vii. CFDA # 14.218 
viii. CFDA Program: Community Development Block Grant 

ix. Is Award Research and Development: No  
x. Indirect Cost Rate for Federal Award for County: N/A 

6. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 

a. Period of performance begins 07/01/2025

[...]

Inasmuch as Subrecipient agrees not to operate a vehicle in 
connection with services rendered under this Agreement, County shall not require 
Subrecipient to provide commercial automobile liability insurance. 

g. Bond Requirements. If the Project(s) involves construction or rehabilitation costing 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more, Subrecipient shall require that contractors 
furnish, at the contractors' expense, a separate performance bond and a labor and materials bond, each 
for an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price, or such other

[...]

The individual or household at the time of application has been a resident of the city 
for at least one hundred eighty (180) days and eligible under the state of Utah energy 
assistance program (HEAT) with a combined household income no greater than one 
hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the federal poverty level in effect as of January 1 of 
each calendar year. 

B.   The individual or household presents to the city written proof of eligibility under 
HEAT to the satisfaction of the city. 

C.   The resident or household has actually paid the MEUT for natural gas and/or electrical